1.31.92	08-07-1998		Paient and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents.			original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): BYCAN SYSTEMS CORPORAT			of receiving party(ies): RA-EYE LLC.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attacked			21 N. ARQUILLA RD. GS, CA. 92262
3. Nature of Conveyance:	TADLMA		
Assignment N	1erger	Street Address:	Same
Security Agreement	hange of Name		
Other		City	State ZIF
Execution Date: 7-28-98		Additional name(s) & a	ddress(es) attached? Yes
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with	a new application, th	e execution date of t	he application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	
29/076,504			
Additional numbers attached? Yes XNo			
5. Name and address of party to whom corres concerning document should be mailed:	pondence	6. Total number of a	pplications and patents involved:
Name: RObert J. Schaap			
21241 Ventura Internal Address:	Biva.	7. Total fee (37 CFR	3.41):
Suite 188		Enclosed	
Woodland Hills, Ca. 91	1307	Authorized t	o be changed to deposit account
Street Address:SAME		8. Deposit account i	number: 19-0258
City:State:	ZIP	(Anach duplicate copy	of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
ROBERT J. SCHAAP	1111.	yung	7-30-98
Name of Person Signing		Signatur <del>e</del>	Date
		Total number o	f pages comprising cover sheet:
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			
Do not detach this portion			
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:			
08/06/1998 DNGUYEN			
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project, (06\$1-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503			

REEL: 935 / FRAME: 0396

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, IRVING B. McMURREN, a citizen of the United States, and having a residence in the City of Palm Springs, State of California, made an invention relating to a Battery Electrolyte Level Indicator and filed United States Design Patent application Serial No. 29/076,504, on September 12, 1997, and which is now pending in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the inventor, IRVING В. McMURREN, by mesne assignment, assigned said patent application and the invention covered thereby to BYCAN SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of California, having a principal place of business at 14936 South Figueroa Street, Gardena, California 90248, who then, by virtue of said assignment, acquired all of the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said patent application and the invention covered thereby and the rights to any and all United States Design Patents which may be granted or issue therefor in the United States and throughout the world; including the right to any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions of any of the foregoing, including international priority rights thereto;

WHEREAS, HYDRO-EYE LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware (sometimes hereinafter referred to as "said Assignee"), having a principal place of business at 821 North Arquilla Road, Palm Springs, California 92262, is desirous of acquiring all of the right, title and interest in and to said United States Letters Patent application and the invention covered thereby, and the rights in and to any and all subsequent patent

applications which may be filed thereon, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted or issued therefor in the United States and throughout the world, including any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions of any of the foregoing and including any international priority rights associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, in recognition of obligations voluntarily assumed by us, and in view of other good and valuable consideration by and between the parties hereto, we, BYCAN SYSTEMS CORPORATION hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent applications and Design Patent which may be granted or issued for said invention in the United States and throughout the world, including all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, and all international priority rights associated therewith, all to be held and enjoyed as fully and completely as the same might have been held by us had this assignment not been made, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks of the United States and the duly constituted authorities of foreign countries to issue all Design Patents relating to the foregoing assigned rights to said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

We agree that we will at all times keep the said Assignee advised of our whereabouts, and we will promptly, upon request, and without further compensation, but at no out-of-pocket cost or expense to me, do all lawful acts including the execution of all

necessary documents, and the giving of testimony, that in the opinion of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, or reissuing United States and foreign Letters Patent relating to the foregoing assigned rights, and for perfecting, affirming, recording and maintaining the title of said Assignee, its successors and assigns thereto, and that we will generally cooperate to the fullest extent in all matters pertaining to said invention and patents, and said Assignee's title thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this instrument at Los Angeles County, California, this  $\frac{28}{}$  day of  $\frac{1998}{}$ .

BYCAN SYSTEMS CORPORATION

IRVING B. McMURREN, President

mcmurren assign2.pat

RECORDED: 08/03/1998